## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM432744

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IFrame Building Solutions, LLC		05/30/2017	Corporation: ARIZONA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Syntheon Inc.
Street Address:	Avenue A, Building 25
City:	Leetsdale
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15056
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4168813	I-FRAME
Registration Number:	4125223	I-FRAME BUILDING SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6029165651

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-916-5451 Email: ip@fclaw.com Stacie K. Smith **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2394 East Camelback Road

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016-3429

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	042101.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stacie K. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Stacie K. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2017

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=5-30-2017 IP assignment between I-Frame Building Solutions, LLC and Syntheon Inc#page1.tif source=5-30-2017 IP assignment between I-Frame Building Solutions, LLC and Syntheon Inc#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006092 FRAME: 0041

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of May 30, 2017 ("Effective Date") by and between I-Frame Building Solutions, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("Assignor") and Syntheon Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark registrations identified in Exhibit A ("Intellectual Property") which Intellectual Property secured Assignor's obligations under the terms of the July 1, 2014 Security Agreement between Assignor as the debtor and Assignee as successor in interest to the secured party, Syntheon Chile Limitada ("Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignee has exercised its rights under the Security Agreement and Assignor accordingly agrees to transfer ownership of the Intellectual Property to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by both Assignor and Assignee (collectively, the "Parties"), the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee accepts from Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property, including all substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and divisional applications based in whole or in part on the patents or patent applications within the Intellectual Property and all counterparts that have been or may be filed outside the United States or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, along with the rights to prosecute, defend, enforce and maintain the Intellectual Property.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. Upon Assignee's request, and without further consideration, but at Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to perform any and all acts and to execute all documents necessary for Assignee to perfect its ownership in the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Arizona without regard to Arizona laws regarding conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR: IFrame Building Solutions, LLC	ASSIGNEE: Syntheon, Inc.	and the state of t
By:	By State of the second	<del></del>
Name: Soff Harlily	Name: FORE A. Hum	PHRET_
Its: CEO	Its: Resident	<del></del>

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark

Registration No.

I-FRAME (words only)

4168813

I-FRAME BUILDING SOLUTIONS and Design

4125223



## **Patents**

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Filing Type	Country
Construction System Using Interlocking Panels	12/715,288	3/01/2010	Non-Prov	US
Construction System Using Interlocking Panels	10749231.6	9/27/2011	NSE	Europe
Construction System Using Interlocking Panels	PCT/US2010/025973	3/02/2010	PCT	Int'i
Construction System Using Interlocking Panels	13/418,849	3/13/2012	Con.	US
System And Method of Manufacture for Building Panels	13/622,970	09/19/2012	Non-Prov.	US
System and Method of Manufacture for Building Panels	PCT/US2012/056132	9/19/2012	PCT	Int'l
System and Method of Manufacture for Building Panels	61/536,892	9/20/2011	Prov.	US
System and Method of Manufacture for Building Panels	2012/22326	9/24/2012	GCC	Saudi Arabia
System and Method of Manufacture for Building Panels	61/585,998	1/12/2012	Prov.	US
System and Method for Lateral Transfer Plate Having a Punched Tab	61/918,224	12/19/2013	Prov.	US
System and Method for Lateral Transfer Plate Having a Punched Tab	14/573,715	12/17/2014	Non-Prov	U.S.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006092 FRAME: 0043

RECORDED: 06/27/2017